terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent
and the terms of the Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the placing
commission) are fair and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE
PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any fund raising activities involving the issue of its equity
securities in the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect
on the shareholding structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing (subject to
completion of the Placing and assuming that there is no other change in the shareholding
structure of the Company before the allotment and issue of the Placing Shares under the
Placing) are set out below:

As at the date
of this announcement

Immediately upon completion
of the Placing

Shareholders
Number of

issued Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

issued Shares
Approximate

%

Twin Star Global Limited (Note) 556,508,000 15.90 556,508,000 13.26
Mr. Wong Wai Sing (Note) 8,394,000 0.24 8,394,000 0.20
Mr. Zhou Fengtang 320,000,000 9.15 320,000,000 7.62
The Placees – – 699,000,000 16.65
Other public Shareholders 2,614,196,293 74.71 2,614,196,293 62.27

Total: 3,499,098,293 100.00 4,198,098,293 100.00

Note:	Twin Star Global Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Wong Wai Sing, the chairman and
executive director of the Company.

GENERAL

Since completion of the Placing is subject to the fulfilment of the condition as set out
in the Placing Agreement, the Placing may or may not proceed. Shareholders and
potential investors are reminded to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

– 8 –

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions shall
have the following meanings:

“AGM” the annual general meeting of the Company convened on 13